

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

VINCE MULLINS, On Behalf of Himself and  
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

DIRECT DIGITAL, LLC., a Delaware  
Limited Liability Company,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:13-cv-01829

CLASS ACTION

The Honorable Charles R. Norgle, Sr.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1                  |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....  | 4                  |
| THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....   | 5                  |
| A. The Settlement Class.....   | 5                  |
| B. Class Counsel.....  | 5                  |
| C. Class Relief .....  | 6                  |
| 1. Monetary Relief .....   | 6                  |
| 2. Injunctive Relief.....  | 7                  |
| D. Incentive Award to Plaintiff/Class Representative .....                               | 8                  |
| E. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses .....  | 8                  |
| F. Notice and Administration Costs .....   | 8                  |
| A NATIONWIDE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED .....                                  | 8                  |
| A. Numerosity – Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a).....                               | 9                  |
| B. Commonality – Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(2) .....                          | 10                 |
| C. Typicality – Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(3).....                            | 10                 |
| D. Adequacy of Representation – Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(4).....            | 11                 |
| E. Requirements of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3).....                         | 11                 |
| THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED AS FAIR,<br>ADEQUATE AND REASONABLE..... | 12                 |
| A. Relative Strength of Plaintiff’s Claims .....   | 14                 |
| B. Complexity and Length of Continued Litigation.....                                    | 15                 |
| C. Stage of Proceedings and Discovery Completed .....                                    | 16                 |
| D. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length .....                                   | 16                 |
| THE FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS MEMBERS<br>SHOULD BE APPROVED .....           | 17                 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 19                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Allen v. City of Chicago</i>                                       |                    |
| 828 F. Supp. 543 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....                               | 10                 |
| <i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i>                                  |                    |
| 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....  | 8, 9, 12           |
| <i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Directors of the City of Milwaukee</i>    |                    |
| 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....                                    | 13, 14             |
| <i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i>                             |                    |
| Nos. 11-8029, 12-8030, 2012 WL 5476831 (7th Cir. Nov. 13, 2012) ..... | 12                 |
| <i>Cohen v. Chilcott</i>  |                    |
| 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005).....                                | 18                 |
| <i>Cotton v. Hinton</i>   |                    |
| 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....                                   | 13                 |
| <i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp., Inc.</i>                        |                    |
| 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983) .....                                    | 10                 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker &amp; Sons, Inc.</i>                      |                    |
| 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) .....                                    | 13                 |
| <i>Felzen v. Adreas</i>   |                    |
| 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998) .....                                    | 13                 |
| <i>Fournigault v. Indep. One Mortg. Corp.</i>                         |                    |
| 234 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....                                  | 11                 |
| <i>Freeman v. Berge</i>   |                    |
| 68 Fed. App’x 738 (7th Cir. 2003) .....                               | 12                 |
| <i>Gaspar v. Linvatec Corp.</i>                                       |                    |
| 167 F.R.D. 51 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....                                   | 10                 |

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Hinman v. M and M Rental Ctr., Inc.</i>                                      |             |
| 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....                                      | 11          |
| <i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility</i>  |             |
| 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....  | 12, 14      |
| <i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i>                                    |             |
| 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....  | 16          |
| <i>In re General Motors Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i>          |             |
| 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....   | 16          |
| <i>In re Kentucky Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> |             |
| 280 F.R.D. 362 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....  | 18          |
| <i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig. (Western Union and Valuta)</i>            |             |
| 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....                                     | 12          |
| <i>In re Neopharm, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i>  |             |
| 225 F.R.D. 563 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....  | 10          |
| <i>Isby v. Bayh</i>   |             |
| 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....  | 13, 14, 16  |
| <i>Kaufman v. Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.</i>                      |             |
| 264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....  | 17, 18      |
| <i>Levitan v. McCoy</i>   |             |
| No. 00-C5096, 2003 WL 1720047 (N.D. Ill. March 28, 2003).....                   | 9           |
| <i>Maxwell v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i>  |             |
| No 03 C 1995, 2004 WL 719278 (N.D. Ill. March 31, 2004) .....                   | 9           |
| <i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i>  |             |
| 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....  | 18          |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i>  |             |
| 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....  | 8           |

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Pope v. Harvard Bancares, Inc.</i>                  |                    |
| 240 F.R.D. 383 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....                   | 9                  |
| <i>Radmanovich v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i>         |                    |
| 216 F.R.D. 424 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....                   | 10                 |
| <i>Redman v. Radioshack Corp.</i>                      |                    |
| 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) .....                     | 17                 |
| <i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i>                            |                    |
| 963 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) .....                    | 10                 |
| <i>Saltzman v. Pella Corp.</i>                         |                    |
| 257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....                   | 10                 |
| <i>Smith v. Nike Retail Servs. Inc.</i>                |                    |
| 234 F.R.D. 648 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....                   | 9                  |
| <i>Smith v. Sprint Communications Co., L.P.</i>        |                    |
| 37 F. 3d 612 (7th Cir. 2004) .....                     | 12                 |
| <i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHS Express (USA), Inc.</i> |                    |
| 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....                     | 14                 |
| <i>Tylka v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i>                      |                    |
| 178 F.R.D. 493 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....                   | 10                 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i>                  |                    |
| 1313 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....                           | 9                  |
| <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>                        |                    |
| F.R.A.P. 23(a).....                                    | 4                  |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....                                | 1, 10, 11          |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....                            | 8, 9, 10, 11       |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....                          | 9                  |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....                          | 10                 |

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....  | 10                 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....  | 11                 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....  | 9, 11, 12          |
| C.A. Wright, A. Miller & N. Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1762 (2d ed. 1986)... | 9                  |
| MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, THIRD § 30.41 (1995) .....                                | 14, 16             |
| MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, § 21.632 (2004) .....                                     | 8, 14              |
| 3 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 7.20 (4th ed. 2001) .....  | 9                  |
| 4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.4§§1 (2002).....           | 16                 |
